481-40.00

183-50.00

FORM PTO-1594 12 - 8 - 98 Express Mail Date 100856647 Atty. Docket No. 3694-005 To the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Detroit Tool Metal Products Co. Name: AP Knitting Elements, Inc. Individual(s) ☐ Association Internal Address: Post Office Box 4158 General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: Other: City: Asheboro State: NC Zip: 27204 3. Nature of conveyance: MRD 12-8-98 ☐ Individual citizenship ☐ Association General Partnership Merger Limited Partnership Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State Delaware Other: ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: May 1, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,036,020; 1,118,646; 1,120,880 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:3 Name: RHODES COATS & BENNETT, L.L.P. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Internal Address: Post Office Box 2974 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1600 First Union Tower 8. Deposit account number: 300 N. Greene Street 18-1164 City: Greensboro State: NC Zip: 27401 (Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account) 097-181164 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 88 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attach copy is a true copy of the original document. Donna Cottelli Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to

0000003 181164 commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

120.00 CH

REEL: 1779 FRAME:

91273489.doc

ASSIGNMENT (U.S. and Foreign)

WHEREAS, DETROIT TOOL METAL PRODUCTS CO., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), desires to assign to AP Knitting Elements, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), all of its interest in the patents and applications for patent set forth in EXHIBIT A hereof (the "Patents"); and all of the tradenames, trademarks, registrations thereof, and applications therefor set forth in EXHIBIT B hereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to the Trademarks together with the good will of the Business in connection with which the marks are used, both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of the Patents and Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever and to the full end of the terms for which any of the aforesaid Patents and Trademarks are registered and any renewals of the terms

TRADEMARK REEL: 1779 FRAME: 0239 thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor:		Assignee:
	DETROIT TOOL METAL PRODUCTS CO.	AP KNITTING ELEMENTS, INC.
By:	Eth Havin	Name: hours F. M. Hapzon
Name:	PETER HLAVIN	Name: hours F.M. Harzou
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT	Title: President
Date:	MAY 1, 1998	Date: 1 MAy 1998
STATE O	,)	
COUNTY	OF) ss.	
On t	his 187 day of May	, 1998, personally before me came , known to me, and known
to me to b	be the person described and who knowledged that he executed the GREGORY A BLUE	o signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of New York No. 92BL5059115 Qualified in New York County Invasion & Yorks May 13	Notary Public
STATE O	<u> </u>	\mathcal{L}
COUNTY	(OF) ss.	
On t	his day of _ Men	, 1998, personally before me came , known to me, and known
to me to b	•	o signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly
	knowledged that he executed the GREGORY A, BLUE	
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of New York No. 32BL5059115 Qualified in New York County ommission Expires May 13	Notary Public
		TRADEMARK

2

REEL: 1779 FRAME: 0240

Schedule A

PATENTS

TITLE: Method of Manufacturing Multi-Characteristic Small Thin Flat Metallic Parts

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No.	App. Date.	Next Annuity
U.S.A.	5,244,141	09/14/93	07/833,842	05/15/92	03/14/01
U.K.	0,570,340	07/18/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/10/98
Spain	0,570,340	07/16/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/10/98
Italy	0,570,340	09/01/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Switz. & Liech.	0,570,340	10/27/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Germany	69311629T2	11/20/97	93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
France	0,570,340		93810339.7	05/10/93	05/31/98
Canada			2096273	05/14/93	05/14/98

Schedule B

REGISTRATIONS

	Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Date
	C-TECH	U.S.A.	2036020	02/04/97	02/04/03 (\$ 8 affidavit)
	MIRROTEX	U.S.A.	1118646	05/22/79	05/22/99
	ARROW	U.S.A.	1120880	06/26/79	06/26/99
	ARROW	Benelux	354596	08/24/78	08/24/98
Reg. User	ARROW	Canada (Combined medical & textile)	296364	10/26/84	
	ARROW	Denmark	238979	08/17/79	08/17/99
Reg. User	ARROW	France (Combined medical & textile)	1239862	06/30/83	06/29/03
	ARROW	Germany	1007549	09/01/78	09/01/98
	ARROW	U. K.	1100320	03/05/81	08/18/98
	ARROW	Ireland	94954	11/17/82	03/06/99
	ARROW	Italy	364989	08/26/85	08/30/98
	ARROW	Norway	112378	11/18/82	11/18/02
	ARROW	Switzerland	295893	08/08/78	08/18/98

TRADEMARK

4 REEL: 1779 FRAME: 0242

APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Application Number	Application Date
ARROW	Mexico	321112	01/29/98
POTTER	Mexico	321113	01/29/98

TRADE NAMES

RECORDED: 12/08/1998

£

TRADEMARK REEL: 1779 FRAME: 0243

[&]quot;Fred J. Potter Company"

[&]quot;Arrow Precision Elements, Inc."

[&]quot;S&W"

[&]quot;Potter"

[&]quot;Arrow"

[&]quot;Dura-Tech"

[&]quot;Knitting Elements"